

No. 05-1345

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED HAULERS ASSOCIATION, INC., TRANSFER SYSTEMS,  
INC., BLISS ENTERPRISES, INC., KEN WITTMAN SANITATION,  
BRISTOL TRASH REMOVAL, LEVITT'S COMMERCIAL  
CONTAINERS, INC., AND INGERSOLL PICKUP INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

ONEIDA-HERKIMER SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT  
AUTHORITY, COUNTY OF ONEIDA, AND COUNTY OF  
HERKIMER

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

EVAN M. TAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw  
LLP*  
*1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE ASSERTED DIFFERENCES BETWEEN RESPONDENTS’ FLOW-CONTROL SCHEME AND CLARKSTOWN’S CONCEDEDLY DISCRIMINATORY ARRANGEMENTS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL .....	2
A. The Flow-Control Ordinances Possess The Discriminatory Features Of Clarkstown’s Ordinance.....	2
B. The Public Purposes Of The Counties’ Flow- Control Provisions Do Not Distinguish Them From Clarkstown’s Ordinance.....	4
C. The Other Proffered Theories For Distinguishing <i>Carbone</i> Are Unpersuasive .....	14
II. THE COUNTIES’ COMPLETE BAN ON THE EXPORT OF UNPROCESSED WASTE FAILS THE <i>PIKE</i> TEST.....	16
A. Respondents Fail To Refute Our Demonstration That The Flow-Control Provisions Severely Burden Interstate Commerce .....	17
B. The Putative Justifications For The Counties’ Flow-Control Provisions Do Not Justify The Burden On Interstate Commerce .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	11
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	10
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Reduction Co. v. Sanitary Reduction Works</i> , 199 U.S. 306 (1905) .....	16
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	4, 7
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) .....	11, 16
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	13
<i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> , 199 U.S. 325 (1905) .....	16
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	10
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890) .....	11
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wun- nicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	14
<i>SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown</i> , 66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Stephen D. DeVito, Jr. Trucking, Inc. v. Rhode Island Solid Waste Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 775 (D.R.I. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 947 F.3d 1004 (1st Cir. 1991) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	10
